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¢ Variateur rotatif universel Notice d’instructions
§ Universal rotary switch dimmer User instructions
£ Universal-Drehdimmer Bedienungsanleitung
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Montage / Assembly / Montage
Raccordement / Connection /
Anschluss

Tension d’alimentation
Supply voltage
Versorgungsspannung

Protection
Protection
Schutz

Capacité des bornes
Connection capacity
Anschlusskapazität

T° de fonctionnement
Operating temperature
Betriebstemperatur

T° de stockage
Storage temperature
Lagertemperatur

230 V ± 10 %
50 Hz

Electronique
Electronic
Elektronisch

2 x 2,5 mm2

-5 °C -> +30 °C

-10 °C -> +50 °C

Caractéristiques techniques /
Technical characteristics / 
Technische Daten

Appui : allumage / extinction
(mémoire du niveau de variation).
Rotation : variation.
Possibilité d’allumer et d’éteindre également 
par rotation.

Press: switching On / switching Off
(storage of variation level).
Rotation: variation.
Possibility to switch On or Off also by rotation.

Tastendruck: Ein-/Ausschalten
(Speichern des Helligkeitspegels).
Drehung: Ändern des Helligkeitspegels sowie
Ein- und Ausschalten.
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Fonctionnement / Working principle / Funktionsprinzip
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WS065
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Lampes à incandescence
Incandescent lamps
Glühlampen

Lampes halogènes
Halogen lamps
Halogenlampen

Transformateur ferromagnétique + lampes halogènes
Ferromagnetic transformer + Halogen lamps
Ferromagnetischer Transformator + Halogenlampen

Transformateur électronique + Lampes halogènes
Electronic transformer + Halogen lamps
Elekronischer Transformator + Halogenlampen

230 V �

12 V
24 V

230 V �

12 V
24 V

Maxi.
350 VA

Mini.
40 VA

Type de charge / Load type / Lasttypen

WS065
systo

Ajuster le niveau de luminosité souhaité par rotation.
Appuyer durant 3 secondes.
Lorsque la lumière s’éteint et se rallume brièvement cela signifie 
que lors du prochain allumage par pression, le niveau de luminosité
sera celui définit en .
La fonction mémorisation du niveau antérieur n’est plus active.

Adjust desired brightness level by rotation. 
Press PB during 3 seconds.
Signalisation of programming by flashing of the light. 
The memorised brightness level will be present during the next pus-
hing on the knob. The memorisation function of previous level 
is no more active.

Den gewünschten Helligkeitswert durch Drehen einstellen. 
Druckknopf 3 Sekunden lang drücken.
Quittierung der Programmierung durch blinken des Leuchtmittels.
Beim nächsten Einschalten durch Druckbetätigung wird der eingelernte
Helligkeitswert eingeschaltet. Der zuletzt gespeicherte Wert 
wird überschrieben.

3

2

1

1

3

2

1

3

2

1

Fonction personnalisation / Customization function / Starthelligkeitswerteinstellung 

-- ++

3 sec

L
N

40 m maxi

Option - Option
OptionWS065  

Possibilité de connecter des
poussoirs sur l’entrée E (voir
schéma de câblage). Associés
au variateur, ils auront la même
fonction que le variateur : 
Appui bref : allumage/extinction
Appui long : variation.

Possibility to connect closing
push buttons on input E
(see wiring diagram). If they are
associated with the dimmer they
will have the same function as the
dimmer: Short press: switching
On / switching Off - Long press:
variation.

Commande déportée / Remote switching / Erweiterungsmöglichkeit

1

3 sec

2

3

Lumière éteinte.
Appuyer durant 3 secondes.
Lorsque la lumière s’allume puis s’éteint brièvement cela signifie 
que la fonction mémorisation est réactivée. Fonctionnement standard
(réglage par défaut sortie d’usine).

Light Off.
Press PB during 3 seconds.
Signalisation of programming by flashing of the load.
Means that the memorisation function is reactivated. Standard functioning
(adjustment ex-works).

Licht aus.
Druckknopf 3 Sekunden lang drücken.
Quittierung der Programmierung durch blinken des Leuchtmittels.
Standard Betrieb des Dimmers ist wieder hergestellt (Werkseinstellung).
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3 sec
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3 sec
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Désactivation / Deactivation / Ausschalten der Funktion 

• Précautions d’emploi :
- Longueur maximale de câble entre le variateur et le poussoir le plus

éloigné : 40 m.
- En cas de surchauffe du variateur, la puissance est automatiquement

réduite, puis réactivée après abaissement de la température.
- Il faut tenir compte du rendement des transformateurs pour calculer

le nombre maximum de lampes.

• Installationshinweis:
- Maximale Kabellänge zwischen Dimmer und Tastern: 40 m.
- Im Falle einer Überhitzung des Dimmers wird das Licht automatisch

ausgeschaltet.
Nach Abkühlung wird der Dimmer wieder funktionsfähig.

- Bei der Berechnung der maximalen Anschluss-leistung 
ist der Wirkungsgrad der Transformatoren zu berücksichtigen.

• Precautions for use:
- Maximal cable length between dimmer and furthest push button :

40 m.
- In case of overheating of the dimmer, the power is automatically 

reduced, and then reactivated after decreasing of the temperature.
- To calculate the maximum number of lamps, you must take the

efficiency of the transformers into account.
Optional können am Eingang 
E Taster als Neben-stellen 
angeschlossen werden (siehe
Anschlussplan). Mittels dieser
Nebenstellen kann sowohl 
ein- und ausgeschaltet als auch
gedimmt werden:
Kurzer Druck: Ein-/Ausschalten -
Langer Druck: Dimmen.
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WS065
systo

ß Variador universal Instrucciones de uso
® Variador rotativo universal Instruções de montagem
© Περιστροφικό dimmer Oδηγίες Xρήσης

¢
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Montaje / Montagem / Συναρoλ�γηση Conexión / Ligação / Σύνδεση

Tipo de carga / Tipo de carga / Tύπoι φoρτίων

+

+

Lámparas incandescentes
Lâmpadas incandescentes
Λαμπτήρες πυράκτωσης

Lámparas halógenas 
Lâmpadas de halogéneo
Λαμπτήρες αλoγ�νoυ

Transformador ferromagnético + Lámparas halógenas
Transformador ferromagnético + Lâmpadas de halogéneo
Aλoγ�νoυ �ε σιδηρμετασ�η�ατιστή

Transformador electrónico + Lámparas halógenas
Transformador electrónico + Lâmpadas de halogéneo
Aλoγ�νoυ με ηλεκτρoνικ μετασ�η�ατιστή

230 V �

12 V
24 V

230 V �

12 V
24 V

Maxi.
350 VA

Mini.
40 VA

Tensión de alimentación
Tensão de alimentação
Tρoφoδoσία

Protección
Protecção
oστασία

Capacidad de los terminales
Capacidade dos ligadores
Xωρητικ τητα ακρoδεκτών

T° de funcionamento
T° de funcionamiento
Θερμκρασία λειτoυργίας

T° de almacenamiento
T° de armazenamento
Θερμκρασία απoθήκευσης

230 V ± 10 %
50 Hz

Electrónica
Electrónica
ηλκεκτρoνι

2 x 2,5 mm2

-5 °C -> +30 °C

-10 °C -> +50 °C

Características técnicas
Características técnicas
Tε�νικά �αρακτηριστικά

Pulsación: encender / apagar 
(memoria del nivel de variación).
Rotación: variación.
Posibilidad de encender y apagar también 
por rotación.

Pressão: acender/apagar (memoriza nível 
de variação).
Rotação: variação.
Possibilidade de acender e apagar também 
por rotação.

Πίεση: on/off (αοµνηµόνευση του
τελευταίου ειέδου φωτισµού).
Περιστροφή: ρύθµιση φωτισµού.
Εκτός αό την ίεση µορείτε να ανάψετε
ή να σβήσετε το φωτισµό µε εριστροφή.
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Funcionamiento / Funcionamento / Λειτoυργία
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WS065
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Ajustar el nivel de luminosidad deseado por rotación.
Pulsar durante 3 segundos.
Cuando la iluminación se apaga y se enciende brevemente significa
que en el próximo encendido por pulsación el nivel de luminosidad
será el definido en el paso .
La función memorización de nivel anterior será desactivada.

Ajustar o nível de luminosidade desejado por rotação.
Pressionar durante 3 segundos.
Quando a iluminação se apagar e voltar a acender rapidamente significa
que, quando se acender por pressão, o nível de luminosidade será o
que se definiu em .
A função “memorização do nível anterior” fica inactiva.

Ρυθµίστε µε εριστροφή το ειθυµητό είεδο φωτισµού. 
Πιέστε για άνω αό 3 sec.
Τα φώτα θα αναβοσβήσουν. Αυτό σηµαίνει ότι το είεδο
αοθηκεύτηκε. Την εόµενη φορά ου θα ανάψετε τα φώτα,
αυτά θα ανάψουν στο είεδο ου θέσατε στο βήµα ,
άσχετα σε οιό είεδο βρίσκονταν ριν σβήσουν.
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Función personalizada / Função “personalização” / Α�οµνηµόνευση ενός ε�ι�έδου φωτισµού

-- ++

3 sec

L
N

40 m maxi

Opción - Opção
Kατ’ επιλoγή

WS065

Posibilidad de conectar 
pulsadores en la entrada E 
(ver esquema de cableado).
Asociados al variador, tendrán la
misma función que el variador:
Pulsación breve: 
encender/apagar
Pulsación larga: variación.

Μορείτε να συνδέσετε ει-
λέον µουτόν στην είσοδο
“E” (βλ. Σχήµα) του dimmer.
Συνδέοντάς τα µε το dimmer,
θα µορείτε να το χειριστείτε
αό διαφορετικά σηµεία.
Σύντοµη ίεση: on/off
Διαρκής ίεση: ρύθµιση
φωτισµού.

Possibilidade de ligar botões de
pressão à entrada “E” (ver
esquema de ligações).
Associados ao variador, terão a
mesma função que o variador.
Pressão breve: 
acender/apagar
Pressão longa: variação.

Comando a distancia / Comando à distância / Σύνδεση µ�ουτόν

1

3 sec

2

3

Apagar la luz.
Pulsar durante 3 segundos.
Cuando la iluminación se enciende y se apaga brevemente significa
que la función de de memorización ha sido reseteada. 
Funcionamiento standard. (configuración por defecto).

Apagar a luz.
Pressionar durante 3 segundos.
Quando a iluminação se acender e voltar a apagar rapidamente significa
que a função “memorização do nível anterior” foi novamente activada
(por defeito, é esta a configuração de fábrica).

Σβήστε τα φώτα.
Πιέστε για άνω αό 3 sec.
Τα φώτα θα αναβοσβήσουν. Αυτό σηµαίνει ότι η λειτουργία
αοµνηµόνευσης αενεργοοιήθηκε.
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3 sec
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3 sec
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Desactivación / Desactivação / Α�ενεργο�οίηση της �αρα�άνω λειτουργίας

• Precauciones de utilización:
- Longitud máxima del cable entre el variador y el pulsador: 40m.
- En caso de sobrecalentamiento del variador, la potencia se reduce

automáticamente, después de la bajada de temperatura 
la potencia se restablece.

- Es necesaria tener en cuenta el rendimiento de los 
transformadores para calcular el número máximo de lámparas.

• Χρήσιµες συµβουλές:
- Μέγιστο µήκος καλωδίου µεταξύ dimmer και µουτόν: 40m.
- Σε ερίτωση υερθέρµανσης του εξαρτήµατος, η ισχύς

µειώνεται αυτόµατα. Μολίς η θερµοκρασία εανέλθει σε
φυσιολογικά είεδα, η ισχύς αοκαθίσταται.

- Θα ρέει να λαµβάνεται υόψη η αόδοση των ετασχηµατιστών
ώστε να υολογιστεί ο µέγιστος αριθµός φωτιστικών.

• Precauções de utilização:
- Comprimento máximo do cabo entre o variador e o botão mais

afastado: 40m.
- Em caso de sobreaquecimento do variador, a potência será reduzida

automaticamente; depois será restabelecida após o abaixamento
da sua temperatura.

- É necessário ter em conta os rendimentos dos transformadores, para
calcular o número máximo de lâmpadas
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